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January 5, 2009
Laurie Gallian

Councilmember, City of Sonoma

No. 1 The Plaza
Sonoma, California 95476-6618

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-09-280
Dear Ms. Gallian:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter should not be construed as assistance on any conduct that may have already taken place.  (See Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance, and this letter is based on the facts presented.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  This letter serves to confirm telephone advice that you received on December 30, 2009.
QUESTION

As a member of the City of Sonoma City Council do you have a conflict of interest in participating in a decision before the city council regarding an appeal of a decision made by the City of Sonoma Planning Commission, when your husband serves in an unpaid volunteer member of the Planning Commission?
CONCLUSION


No.  The Act does not regulate potential conflicts of interest based on personal relationships.  The Act only regulates financial conflicts of interest. 
FACTS


You are a member of the City of Sonoma City Council.  Your husband serves as an unpaid volunteer member of the City of Sonoma Planning Commission.  On the upcoming January 6, 2009 city council agenda one of the items is an appeal of a planning commission decision to deny a use permit.  The use permit that was denied involved property that is currently used as a school.  The use permit applicant applied for a use permit that would allow special events such as weddings to be held at the school site.  Your husband voted to deny this use permit when it originally came before the Planning Commission. You indicate that you have no financial interests involved in this decision.  You would like to know if participation in the appeal decision in your capacity as a city council member would create a conflict of interest due to the relationship between you and your husband.
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  You have asked if the personal relationship between you and your husband creates a conflict of interest under the Act.  The Act does not regulate personal relationships and you have indicated that you do not have financial interests involved in the decision.  Therefore, you do not have a potential conflict of interest under the Act with respect to this decision.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar

Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	�  You have indicated that you do not have any economic interests that could be reasonably foreseeably materially affected by this decision.  Economic interests recognized under the Act include interests in: business entities, real property, sources of income, sources of gifts, and your personal finances.  Should you find that you have any economic interests that may be impacted by this decision please contact us for further assistance. 





